that it subcontracted the co-appellant to lay out 1 layer of asphalt pavement on an already 

compacted road  (emphasis ours) in keeping with the technical specification provided by the 

Ministry of Public Works, also that the Government did pay the appellee Five-Hundred and 

Seventy Six Thousand United States Dollars (US$576,000.00) representing 80% payment 

milestone on the implemented contract; that the appellee’s only contention is that it inspected 

the road and discovered pot holes due to substandard asphalt used by the co-appellant and 

orally requested the co-appellant, S.S.F.